PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3833144

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	4201 WINFIELD ROAD
City:	WARRENVILLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60555

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D654837
Patent Number:	D670611
Patent Number:	D670610
Patent Number:	D670609
Patent Number:	D670608
Patent Number:	D677425
Patent Number:	D670615
Patent Number:	D670614
Patent Number:	D661012
Patent Number:	D673089
Patent Number:	D677424
Patent Number:	D670613
Patent Number:	D656075
Patent Number:	D670612
Patent Number:	D661011
Patent Number:	D673486
Patent Number:	6557190
Patent Number:	D511962
Patent Number:	5921615
Patent Number:	6079766

PATENT REEL: 038296 FRAME: 0872

503786498

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7178817
Patent Number:	6848735
Patent Number:	7690719

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: TBROWNLEE@WBBHJ.COM
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY R. BROWNLEE
Address Line 1: 401 WEST 89TH STREET

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY R BROWNLEE
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy R. Brownlee/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page1.tif source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page2.tif source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page3.tif source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page4.tif source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page5.tif source=Tab 11.1.2 - JPMorgan IP Release (Fully Executed)_(26740606_1)#page6.tif

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is dated as of May 15, 2013, and made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent") to INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Grantor"); unless defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Navistar RV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Navistar RV"), Navistar, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Navistar"), Workhorse International Holding Company, a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), Allied Specialty Vehicles, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("MRV"), Motorized Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Motorized Buyer"), Towables Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Towables Buyer," and together with ASV, MRV and Motorized Buyer, each a "Buyer Party" and collectively the "Buyer Parties") have entered into that certain Securities and Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Seller will dispose of the Capital Stock of Navistar RV together with certain other property to the Buyer Parties (the "Sale");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 17, 2012, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor, along with Navistar, Navistar RV and other certain affiliated entities, granted to Agent a security interest in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral (as each is hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded (a) in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2012, at Reel 28944 and Frame 0730, and (b) in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2012, at Reel 4859 and Frame 0294;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Sale, (a) Grantor has assigned to Navistar RV the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral, and (b) Agent has agreed to release its lien and security interest in the property and assets of Navistar RV, which include the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement with respect to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Definitions.

- 1.1 The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets:
- (a) all U.S. trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States of America, and all

extensions or renewals thereof, that are, in each case, owned by Navistar RV, including those listed on Schedule A hereto; and

- (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby.
- 1.2 The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets:
- (a) all letters patent of the United States of America, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States of America, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, that are, in each case, owned by Navistar RV, including those listed on Schedule A hereto; and
- (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in and to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or its designee to file this Release with the USPTO.
 - 3. Miscellaneous.
- (a) The execution and delivery of this Release shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Agent.
- (b) Nothing in this Release shall be construed to act as a release of, or prejudice the rights of the Agent or the Secured Parties in, the security interest created under any Collateral Document in any Collateral, other than the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: _______Name: Gene Riego de Dios

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

<u>Trademarks</u>

Country	Current Owner	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date	Mark
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	78/340094	12/12/2003	2913241	12/21/2004	ALUMASPORT
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	78/330040	11/19/2003	2910980	12/14/2004	BISON
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	74/093403	9/4/1990	1692825	6/9/1992	DYNASTY
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	77/606746	11/4/2008			REVO
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	78/314040	10/15/2003	2916768	1/4/2005	SAVOY
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	75/312458	6/20/1997	2417830	1/2/2001	TRAIL CRUISER
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/085106	7/15/2010			ARMOR
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/414419	9/2/2011			MONACO QUIET COOL
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/153635	10/15/2010	4099913	2/14/2012	MONACO VESTA
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/154049	10/15/2010	4099918	2/14/2012	MONACO VESTA Logo
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/001923	3/30/2010	3959486	5/10/2011	ONYX
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/085077	7/15/2010	4129301	4/17/2012	SILVER CREEK
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/660801	6/25/2012			TREK
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	85/085089	7/15/2010			WELLINGTON BAY

Patents |

Country	Current Owner	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/396085	06/24/2011	D654837	02/28/2012	Instrument Panel of a Recreational Vehicle

Country	Current Owner	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/396079	06/24/2011	D670611	11/13/2012	Rear Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Diplomat & Knight)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/396065	06/24/2011	D670610	11/13/2012	Rear Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler Endeavor & Ambassador)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/396062	06/24/2011	D670609	11/13/2012	Front Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Diplomat & Knight)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/396043	06/24/2011	D670608	11/13/2012	Front Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler Endeavor & Ambassador)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397756	07/20/2011	D677425	03/05/2013	A Set of Rear Taillight Covers for a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397746	07/20/2011	D670615	11/13/2012	Rear Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397740	07/20/2011	D670614	11/13/2012	Front Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397737	07/20/2011	D661012	05/29/2012	Headlight Bezel of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397732	07/20/2011	D673089	12/25/2012	Grille of a Recreational Vehicle (Holiday Rambler)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397721	07/20/2011	D677424	03/05/2013	A Set of Rear Taillight Covers for a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397716	07/20/2011	D670613	11/13/2012	Rear Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397826	07/21/2011	D656075	03/20/2012	Instrument Panel of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta) - includes D7037
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397713	07/20/2011	D670612	11/13/2012	Front Cap of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397695	07/20/2011	D661011	05/29/2012	Headlight Bezel of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/397694	07/20/2011	D673486	01/01/2013	Grille of a Recreational Vehicle (Monaco Vesta)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	09/945400	08/31/2001	6557190	05/06/2003	Storage bed assembly

Country	Current Owner	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	29/233485	02/14/2005	D511962	11/29/2005	Ramp block
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	08/921097	08/29/1997	5921615	07/13/1999	Durable, open, and accessible recreational vehicle subfloor construction
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	09/073669	05/06/1998	6079766	06/27/2000	Durable doors for a recreational vehicle
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	10/286075	11/01/2002	7178817	02/20/2007	Trailing arm suspension system
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	10/465042	06/19/2003	6848735	02/01/2005	Flush entry step cover (stepwell cover apparatus)
U.S.	International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC	11/879308	07/17/2007	7690719	04/06/2010	Articulating interlocking structural extrusions for recreational vehicles and the like

RECORDED: 04/15/2016